

Answer. Yes, sir, I think there were more, but I cannot say how many more.

Question. Please state how many votes were taken, which you can and do positively declare to have been, from your own personal knowledge, illegal votes?

Answer. To the best of my knowledge and belief, I should say that the illegal votes of persons voting over and over again, were between two and three hundred.

Question. Did you observe a general attendance at the ninth ward polls of the foreign or naturalized citizens?

Answer. Not right at the polls, that is before and around the window, they were across the street and at the corners.

Question. Were you at the Reform meetings of the ninth ward prior to the 2d of November, 1859, and if so, what was the largest number of the Reformers in attendance?

Answer. No, sir, I was not at any meeting of the Reformers of the ninth ward.

Question. Were you appointed clerk by the "American" judges?

Answer. No, Mr. Daily, the Reform judge, asked me to act as clerk, and I did so.

Question. Are you to be understood as declaring as your belief that a majority of the naturalized citizens made no attempt to approach the judges' window, with a view to vote?

Answer. I cannot say, for I had not an opportunity to judge.

Question. Do you remember the vote of the Reform party at the election of that day?

Answer. I do not recollect.

Question. Of the Reform vote cast was or was not the great bulk of it given by naturalized voters?

Answer. No, I think not.

Question. Could you as clerk at the time of recording the name of the voter discriminate what ballot he cast?

Answer. Yes, sir, I think I could from the width of the ticket.

Question. Which of your personal acquaintances were prevented from voting at the ninth ward polls after persistent efforts so to do; please give their names?

Answer. The two Mortons whom I have mentioned; there were others whose names I do not now recall.

Question. Did you vote?

Answer. I did.

#### *Re-examination.*

Question. Were persons brought to the polls in carriages and other vehicles and voted?

Answer. Yes, I saw three or four carriage loads voted, some got out of the carriages and some did not.